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\.pril 22, 200)

Mr. John Phillips, (J-eeral Maiae
Alcon industries. Inc.
7990 Baker Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44102

NON-liPV
EMISSIONS VIOLATION

FACILITY ID: 13-1800-7755
NOTICE OF VIOLATION; AIR POLLUTION NUISANCE AND FAILURE TO SUBMIT
2006/21307/2008 CITY PERMIT FEES

Dear Mr. Phillips:

On April 1, 2009, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) responded to odor
complaints regarding Alcon Industries Alcon) located at 7990 Baker Avenue hi
Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that yOU are operating sources in
viola lion of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit
conditions.

During the complaint investigation, GDAQ. detected strong chemical odors at
Edgewater Park, along Route 2, and the same strong chemical odors were present
at Alcon. This is a continuing air pollution nuisance for which CDAQ issued Notices
ofViolatsions (NOV) on April 3, 2.008, and again on August 29. 2008. The odors axe a
violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-15-07, the Ohio Revised
Code section 3704.05 (G) and the City of Cleveland's Codified Ordinance Chapter
277.08 for creating an air poll u Lion nuisance.

Aicon is also in violation of the Cit y of Cleveland Codified Ordinance Chapter
263-01 (a) (2). For failing to pay annual cit y permit thea for yeai, s 2006, 2007 and
2008. Unless you u.ndetake some type 01 corrective achon with reopect te the above

noted voIanons. you wIl rentam ni. nowconpl1ance.

On December 9, 2008, Alcc' n submitted a corrective ad-ion plan and 0 nieline aS S

result of the August 29, 2008 7 NOV. On ;\uril 3. 2009, after CDAQ's visit to Atcon iii
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response to odor complaints, Mr. Gary Calhoun. of Alcon, ern.aiied CDAQ an Alcon
Action Tim dine Update. CDAQ is also in receip t of an Action Item and Tim eline
Uiciate dated April 6, 2009. The communication dates to CDAQ cIeignat.ed in the
timeline were received outside the original parameters peeificd in Alcons
December 9, 2008, Corrective Action Plan. Alcon. has failed to comply with their
Corrective Action Plan.

In addition, CDAQ reviewed the brochure that, Alcon sent out to the surrounding
community in January 2009. Alcon does not meet all "standards' established by the
Ohio Administrative Code. the Ohio Revised Code and the City of Cleveland
Codified Ordinances. Aiccn's statement that air emissions and odors are safe has
not been substantiated by CDAQ, Ohio EPA or any other authorized agent. Alcon
uses formaldehyde, methanol and phenol in their processes. U.S. EPA lists these
chemicals as Hazardous Air Pollutants (RAPS). Therefore stating the air emissions
and odors are safe in a public brochure is misleading.

Also, Alcon published the City of Cleveland Public Health Department Division of
Air Quality a a resource, yet neglected to publish the CDAQ complaint hotline
number, (216) 4417442. It also states that .Aicori tries to stop new emissions before
3 : 00 p.m, each day. However, Alcon fails to mention with that statement that these
emissions can last for hours after 3 : 00 p.m: due to the molds cooling outside of the
facility.

CDAQ requests that the designated communication timeline in the Action Item and
Timeline Update dated April 6. 2009, be adhered to. CDAQ requests to be notified
by Alcon when a Town Meeting will he held 7 days in advance. CDAQ requests that
Aicon considers CDAQ'S comments regarding the brochure and make the necessary
modifications. CDAQ also requests that .Aicor. submit payment for the years 2006,
2007 and 2008 city permit fees owed to the following CDAQ representiLive within
fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter:

City Permit Section
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44114

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and hr permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars of imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
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enioic€-rncflt actic'u. Should you have any cuestiori, picasc call LnJa Klmmy a
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Sincerely,	 -.

Va lencia White
Field Enforcement Manager. CDAQ

Gary Calhoun. Alcon
Richaid Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki. CIDAQ
John Pauii?n, Ohio EPA Central. Office
ia Hoicher, U.S. EPA Region v

FaOliiv He and	 NOV doc

Enwl : 2006, 2007 and 2008 am) iia] City of Clevcland permit invoicc



• Complete items	 and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiwee,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article AddtsC5Cd to:

1Q3OW p t lLLl 5 M
MoiJ	 uSLJC,

AVaJ[E
(VLA'Th1 O'i 440

A, Sintre - ri
)	 DAent

0 Addressee
B. NSceived by (Prints Na )	 C. Date of DeliveryIII
D. Is delivery address difterey(frorri iter, 1? 0 Yea

If YES, ester delivery address below:

3. Service Type
Certrtied Mail 	 0 Express Mail

0 Registered	 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
0 Insured Mail	 0 COD.

/

4. Pestected Delivery? Extm Fee) 	 0 Yes

2. Artiste Number	 -
(rracsferfrom servicelabef	 702 2030 DUUI 1.808777
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